
 

635 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

THE NEWFOUNDLAND 
AND LABRADOR GAZETTE 

 
PART I 

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 

Vol. 79 ST. JOHN’S, FRIDAY, DECEMBER 31, 2004 No. 53 
 

CANADA-NEWFOUNDLAND ATLANTIC ACCORD 
IMPLEMENTATION NEWFOUNDLAND ACT 

 
CALL FOR BIDS NO. NF04-1 

 
The Canada-Newfoundland Offshore Petroleum Board hereby gives notice of the bids which have been selected in response to 
Call for Bids No. NF04-1 in the Newfoundland and Labrador offshore area.  A summary of the terms and conditions applicable 
to the call was published in The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette, on April 2, 2004. 
 
This notice is made pursuant to and subject to the Canada-Newfoundland Atlantic Accord Implementation Act, S.C., 1987, c. 3, 
and the Canada-Newfoundland and Labrador Atlantic Accord Implementation Newfoundland and Labrador Act, R.S.N.L., 1990, 
c. C-2. 
 
Pursuant to Call for Bids No. NF04-1, bids were to be submitted in a prescribed form and were to contain only the information 
required on this form.  In accordance with this requirement, the following bids were conditionally selected.  Subject to Ministerial 
approval, the Board will issue an Exploration Licence for each of the five (5) parcels in January 2005: 
 
Parcel No. 1 
Work Expenditure Bid $28,000,000.00 
Bid Deposit  $10,000.00 
Issuance Fee   $1,250.00 
Bidders, with participating shares: Husky Oil Operations Limited             50.0% 
 Petro Canada             50.0% 
Designated Representative Husky Oil Operations Limited  
  
Parcel No. 2 
Work Expenditure Bid   $18,000,000.00 
Bid Deposit  $10,000.00 
Issuance Fee  $1,250.00 
Bidders, with participating shares: Husky Oil Operations Limited 100% 
Designated Representative Husky Oil Operations Limited  

 
NOTE:  Attached to the end of Part II is a list 
               of Statutes of Newfoundland and 
               Labrador, 2004 as enacted up to 
               Dec. 16, 2004. 

This issue does not 
 contain any  

Subordinate Legislation 



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 
December 31, 2004 

 

 636

Parcel No. 3 
Work Expenditure Bid  $1,000,560.00 
Bid Deposit  $10,000.00 
Issuance Fee  $1,500.00 
Bidders, with participating shares: Husky Oil Operations Limited 100% 
Designated Representative Husky Oil Operations Limited  
 
Parcel No. 4 
Work Expenditure Bid  $16,000,000.00 
Bid Deposit   $10,000.00 
Issuance Fee  $750.00 
Bidders, with participating shares: Petro-Canada 50.0% 
 Norsk Hydro Canada Oil & Gas Inc. 50.0% 
Designated Representative Petro-Canada  
 
Parcel No. 5 
Work Expenditure Bid  $8,125,500.00 
Bid Deposit  $10,000.00 
Issuance Fee   $500.00 
Bidders, with participating shares: ExxonMobil Canada Properties 28.125% 
 Chevron Canada Limited 26.875% 
 Petro-Canada  20.000% 
 Canada Hibernia Holding Corporations 8.500% 
 Murphy Atlantic Offshore Oil Company Ltd.  6.500% 
 ExxonMobil Canada Hibernia Company Ltd. 5.000% 
 Norsk Hydro Canada Oil & Gas Inc. 5.000% 
Designated Representative ExxonMobil Canada Properties  
 
Further information, including the full text of the Call for Bids No. NF04-1, may be obtained by contacting Ms. Susan Gover, 
Legal and Land, Canada-Newfoundland Offshore Petroleum Board, Fifth Floor, TD Place, 140 Water Street, St. John’s, 
Newfoundland and Labrador, A1C 6H6. 
 

CANADA-NEWFOUNDLAND OFFSHSORE PETROLEUM BOARD 
Fred Way, A/Chairman & CEO 

 

Dec 31 

URBAN AND RURAL PLANNING ACT 
NOTICE OF REGISTRATION 

TOWN OF PASADENA 
MUNICIPAL PLAN AMENDMENT 

NO. 7 A, B, C AND D, 2004 
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS AMENDMENT 

NO. 10 A, B, C, AND 10 D, 2004 
 

TAKE NOTICE that the Town of Pasadena Municipal Plan 
Amendment No. 7A, B, C and D, 2004 and Development 
Regulations Amendment No. 10 A, B, C and D, 2004, 
adopted on the 1st day of November, 2004 and approved the 
6th day of December, 2004 have been registered by the 
Minister of Municipal and Provincial Affairs. 

In general terms, the purposes of Municipal Plan 
Amendment No. 7 A, B, C and D, 2004 are to: 

(a) allow the expansion of an existing building supplies 
business on Church Street; 

(b) make it possible create a new street layout for certain 
lands south of Midland Row that can be altered as 
needed for future development; 

(c) allow a slight expansion of the Midland Row 
development area, as outlined in 7 B above, in a 
southerly direction; 

(d) allow residential development on a site east of 
Tamarack Avenue to extend in a south easterly 
direction roughly 710 metres from Midland Row. 

In general terms, the purpose of Development 
Regulations Amendment No. 10 A, B, C and D, 2004. is to 
implement the Municipal Plan Amendment No. 7A,B,C 
and D, 2004.  

The Pasadena Municipal Plan Amendment No. 7 A, B, 
C and D, 2004 and Development Regulations Amendment 
No. 10 A, B, C and D, 2004 come into effect on the day 
that this notice is published in The Newfoundland and 
Labrador Gazette.  Anyone who wishes to inspect a copy 
of the Pasadena Municipal Plan Amendment No. 7 A, B, C, 
and D, 2004 and Development Regulations Amendment 
No. 10 A, B, C and D, 2004 may do so at the Town Office, 
Pasadena during normal working hours. 

TOWN OF PASADENA 
Town Manager/Clerk 

Dec 31 



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 
December 31, 2004 

 

 637

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION 
ST. JOHN’S URBAN REGION REGIONAL PLAN 

AMENDMENT NO. 1, 2004 

TAKE NOTICE that the St. John’s Urban Region Regional 
Plan Amendment No. 1, 2004 has been registered by the 
Minister of Municipal and Provincial Affairs. 

In general terms, the purpose of St. John’s Urban Region 
Regional Plan Amendment No. 1, 2004 is to redesignate 
land on Kenmount Hill from “Rural” to “Urban 
Development” in order to allow for development 
connecting existing neighbourhoods. 

The St. John’s Urban Region Regional Plan Amendment 
No. 1, 2004 comes into effect on the day that this notice is 
published in The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette 
Anyone who wishes to inspect a copy of the St. John’s 
Urban Region Regional Plan Amendment No. 1, 2004 may 
do so at the Urban and Rural Planning Division, 
Department of Municipal and Provincial Affairs, 
Confederation Building (West Block), St. John’s or 
requesting a copy by telephone at (709) 729-3090 during 
normal working hours. 

DEPARTMENT OF MUNICIPAL 
AND PROVINCIAL AFFAIRS 

Urban and Rural Planning Division 

Dec 31 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION 
TOWN OF COLLIERS 

MUNICIPAL PLAN AMENDMENT NO. 1, 2003 
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT NO. 1, 2003 

TAKE NOTICE that the Town of Colliers Municipal Plan 
Amendment No. 1, 2003 and Development Regulations 
Amendment No. 1, 2003, adopted on the 28th day of July, 
2004 and approved the 8th day of September, 2004 have 
been registered by the Minister of Municipal and Provincial 
Affairs. 

In general terms the purpose of Municipal Plan 
Amendment No. 1, 2003 is to allow small wind turbines or 
windmills in the Residential, Residential Seasonal, Mixed 
Development, Recreational Open Space, Rural Resource 
and Mineral Working designations. 

In general terms, the purpose of Development Regulations 
Amendment No. 1, 2003 is to implement the Municipal 
Plan Amendment No. 1, 2003.  

The Colliers Municipal Plan Amendment No. 1, 2003 and 
Development Regulations Amendment No. 1, 2003 come 
into effect on the day that this notice is published in The 
Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette.  Anyone who wishes 
to inspect a copy of the Colliers Municipal Plan 
Amendment No. 1, 2003 and Development Regulations 
Amendment No. 1, 2003, may do so at the Town Office, 
Colliers during normal working hours.  

TOWN OF COLLIERS 
Town Clerk 

Dec 31 

MOTOR CARRIER ACT 
  
IN THE MATTER OF THE MOTOR CARRIER ACT, 

CHAPTER M-19, R.S.N.L 1990 
AND 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION FOR A 
MOTOR CARRIER CERTIFICATE 

 
NOTICE OF APPLICATION 

 
 TAKE NOTICE that Thomas Bus Co. Ltd.,  of  
158 Nicholsville Road, Deer Lake, NL A8A 1V7, has 
applied to the Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities 
under the provisions of the Motor Carrier Act, Chapter M-
19, R.S.N.L. 1990, for the issuance of a Certificate as a 
motor carrier to provide the following services: 
 
REGULAR PUBLIC PASSENGER BUS SERVICE for the 
transportation of passengers and their baggage at separate 
fares  
 
from St. John’s to Corner Brook and the reverse 
thereof  via Highway Route 1.  This authority includes 
pick up and drop off privileges at  intermediate points 
enroute. 
 
 The Board, having reviewed the application, has 
granted provisional approval and shall issue said 
Certificate, unless a person who objects to the application 
files with the Board a notice of objection to the application 
together with a written statement setting out in full the 
reasons why the application should be denied and relevant 
documentary evidence. The objector must also serve on the 
applicant a copy of the notice of objection, the statement of 
reasons and the relevant documentary evidence filed with 
the Board by personal service or by prepaid, registered 
mail, at the address shown on the application, and proof of 
service must be supplied to the Board. 
 
 The evidence to be submitted must be received 
by the Board within twenty days of the date of the 
publication of this notice, at the office of the Board at Suite 
East 210, Prince Charles Building, Torbay Road, NL or by 
mail to P. O. Box 21040, St. John’s, NL A1A 5B2. 
 
 Dated at Deer Lake, Province of Newfoundland 
and Labrador, this 15th day of December, 2004. 
 

IVAN THOMAS 
Signature of Applicant 

 
Dec 31 

IN THE MATTER OF THE MOTOR CARRIER ACT, 
CHAPTER M-19, R.S.N.L. 1990 

AND 
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION FOR A 

MOTOR CARRIER CERTIFICATE 
 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION 



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 
December 31, 2004 

 

 638

 TAKE NOTICE that 11157 Newfoundland Inc., 
2 Wilson Avenue, Clarenville, NL  A5A 2B6, has applied 
to the Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities under the 
provisions of the Motor Carrier Act, Chapter M-19, 
R.S.N.L. 1990, for the issuance of a Certificate as a motor 
carrier to provide the following services: 
 
IRREGULAR SPECIALTY AMBULANCE SERVICE for the 
transportation of persons requiring medical attention or 
under medical care upon the request of a medical doctor or 
registered nurse  
 
from any point located on Highway Route No. 10, or 
accessed thereby, between and including Chance Cove 
Provincial Park and Aquaforte to any hospital, nursing 
home, first aid station, or home for senior citizens 
within the province of Newfoundland and Labrador, 
and upon the specific request of a medical doctor, 
registered nurse or police officer between any two 
points in the province of Newfoundland and Labrador.  
 
 The Board, having reviewed the application, has 
granted provisional approval and shall issue said 
Certificate, unless a person who objects to the application 
files with the Board a notice of objection to the application 
together with a written statement setting out in full the 
reasons why the application should be denied and relevant 
documentary evidence. The objector must also serve on the 
applicant a copy of the notice of objection, the statement of 
reasons and the relevant documentary evidence filed with 
the Board by personal service or by prepaid, registered 
mail, at the address shown on the application, and proof of 
service must be supplied to the Board. 
 
 The evidence to be submitted must be received 
by the Board within twenty days of the date of the 
publication of this notice, at the office of the Board at Suite 
East 210, Prince Charles Building, Torbay Road, NL or by 
mail to P. O. Box 21040, St. John’s, NL A1A 5B2. 
 
 Dated at Clarenville, Province of Newfoundland 
and Labrador, this 20th day of December, 2004. 
 

DENISE RANDELL 
Signature of Applicant 

 
Dec 31 

QUIETING OF TITLES ACT 
 

2004 01 T 4480 
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  

NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 
TRIAL DIVISION 

 
IN THE MATTER OF an Application of Philip J. Healey, 
of Holyrood, in the Province of Newfoundland and 
Labrador 
 
AND 
 

IN THE MATTER OF the Quieting of Titles Act, c Q-3, of 
the Revised Statutes of Newfoundland and Labrador, 1990, 
and amendments thereto 
 
AND 
 
IN THE MATTER OF a piece or parcel of land situate and 
being to the North of Healey’s Cove Road and Southeast of 
Ridge Road, in the Town of Holyrood, in the Province of 
Newfoundland and Labrador and being more particularly 
described in the Schedule hereunto attached and marked 
“A” of which the said Philip J. Healey claims to be owner 
jointly with his spouse, Alice Healey, investigated and he 
requests a declaration that the said Philip J. Healey and 
Alice Healey are the legal and beneficial owners in 
possession and the said Court having ordered that Notice of 
the said Application be published as required by the above 
noted Act. 
 
All persons having title adverse to the said title claimed by 
the said Philip J. Healey and Alice Healey shall file in the 
Registry of the Supreme Court of Newfoundland and 
Labrador particulars of such adverse claim and serve the 
same together with an Affidavit verifying the same on the 
undersigned Solicitors for the Applicant on or before the 
31st day of January, 2005, after  which date no party having 
any claim shall be permitted to file the same or to be heard 
except by special leave of the Court and subject to such 
conditions as the Court may deem just.  
 
All such adverse claims shall then be investigated in such 
manner as the said Supreme Court may direct.  
 
DATED at St. John’s, in the Province of Newfoundland 
and Labrador, this 21st day of December, 2004. 
 

BENSON•MYLES 
Solicitors for the Applicant 

PER:  Francis P. Fowler, Q.C. 
 
ADDRESS FOR SERVICE: 
Suite 900, Atlantic Place 
P. O. Box 1538 
St. John’s, NL 
A1C 5N8 
 

SCHEDULE ‘A’ 
 
All that piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being to 
the north of Healey’s Cove Road and southeast of Ridge 
Road at Holyrood, in the electoral district of Harbour Main-
Whitbourne in the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador 
and being bounded and abutted as follows: 
 
BEGINNING at a point said point being an iron pin set at a 
distance of 6.5 metres from the centre of said Healey’s 
Cove Road and having the co-ordinates of N 5252224.789 
& E 293733.937 in the Three Degree Modified Transverse 
Mercator Projection for the Province of Newfoundland and 
Labrador. 
 



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 
December 31, 2004 

 

 639

THENCE by property of Lawrence Healey N 16º 38’ 27”E 
23.961 metres; N 22º 28’ 33” E 22.188 metres; 
 
THENCE by property of Theresa Rideout N 37º 13’ 52”E 
33.070 metres; N 49º 47’ 04”W  8.885 metres; N55º08’ 56” 
W 29.247 metres:  N 52º 51’ 51” W  21.544 metres;  
 
THENCE by the southeastern side of said Ridge Road N 
34º 55’ 31” E 29.081 metres;  
 
THENCE by property of William Farrell S 50º 26’ 42” E 
22.108 metres; 

THENCE by property of said William Farrell and property 
of Alphonsus Dunphy S 49º 41’ 11” E 27.196 metres; 

THENCE by property of said Alphonsus Dunphy S 49º 08’ 
54” E 31.437 metres; N 83º 31’ 28” E 19.881 metres; 

THENCE by property of Patrick Mahoney N 89º 17’ 41” E 
31.847 metres; 

THENCE by property of Gerald Healey S 79º 13’ 39” E 
20.140 metres; S 73º 41’ 35” E 30.678 metres: S 0º 44’ 04” 
W 24.270 metres;  

THENCE by property of William Adams  S29º 11’ 02” W 
52.152 metres; S52º 07’ 11” E 21.890 metres; S 54º 28’ 
46” E 25.730 metres;  

THENCE by the northwestern side of said Healey’s Cove 
Road S 35º 34’ 25” W 30.084 metres;  

THENCE by property of George Crowley N 47º 21’ 02” W 
19.570 metres; N 53º 40’ 02” W 23.030 metres; 

THENCE by property of Philip J. Healey S 67º 11’ 47” W 
12.310 metres:  S 61º 08’ 52” W 17.595 metres; 

THENCE by the northern side of said Healey’s Cove Road 
N43º 25’ 43” W 36.028 metres; N 54º 27’ 58” W 21.813 
metres; N 68º 27’ 00” W 9.685 metres; S 89º 22’ 30” W 
50.098 metres more or less to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 

The above described piece or parcel of land contains an 
area of 1.604 Hectares more or less and is more particularly 
shown and delineated on the plan hereto attached, dated 
June 1993. 

ALL bearings refer Grid North, NAD 83. 

 
 



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 
December 31, 2004 

 

 640



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 
December 31, 2004 

 

 641

2004 01 T 4453 
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  

NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 
TRIAL DIVISION 

 
IN THE MATTER OF an Application of Stephen Warren 
Tilley and Brian Robert Tilley as Executors of the Estate of 
Wallace Chester Tilley 
 
AND IN THE MATTER OF all that piece or parcel of land 
situate off Tilley’s Road South in Kelligrews, in the Town 
of Conception Bay South, in the Province of Newfoundland 
and Labrador  
 
Notice of Application under the Quieting of Titles Act, 
Chapter Q-3 of the Revised Statutes of Newfoundland and 
Labrador, 1990. 

 
NOTICE 

 
NOTICE is hereby given to all parties that Stephen Warren 
Tilley and Brian Robert Tilley as Executors of the Estate of 
Wallace Chester Tilley, of Orleans, in the Province of 
Ontario, have applied to the Supreme Court of 
Newfoundland and Labrador at St. John’s, to have the title 
to ALL THAT piece or parcel of land situate off Tilley’s 
Road South in Kelligrews, in the Town of Conception Bay 
South, in the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador 
being more particularly described in Schedule “A” hereto 
annexed and outlined on the plan annexed hereto marked 
Schedule “B” for which the said Applicant claims to be 
owner, investigated and for a Declaration that the said 
Applicant is the absolute owner in fee simple and that the 
said Applicant has been ordered to publish notice of the 
Application as required by the above named Act. 
 
All persons having title adverse to the said title claimed by 
the said Applicant shall file in the Registry of the Supreme 
Court of Newfoundland and Labrador at St. John’s, in the 
Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, particulars of 
such adverse claim verified by Affidavit and serve the same 
together with the Affidavit verifying same on the 
undersigned Solicitor for the Applicant on or before the 
28th day of January, 2005 after which date no party having 
any claim shall be permitted to file the same or to be heard 
except by special leave of the Court and subject to such 
conditions as the Court may deem just.  

Any such adverse claims shall then be investigated in such 
manner as the said Supreme Court of Newfoundland and 
Labrador at St. John’s may direct.  

DATED at the City of St. John’s, in the Province of 
Newfoundland and Labrador, this 20th day of December, 
2004. 

MORRIS LAW FIRM 
Solicitor for the Applicants 

PER:  Kent Morris 
 

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE 
Suite 207, Fall River Plaza 
272-276 Torbay Road 
P. O. Box 21352 
St. John’s, NL  A1A 5G6 
 
Dec 31 

 
SCHEDULE ‘A’ 

 
Survey Description for Department of  

Works, Services & Transportation 
Re:  Chester Tilley 

Tilley’s Road South, Kelligrews 
 

All that piece or parcel of land situate and being on the 
eastern side of Tilley’s Road South at Kelligrews, in the 
electoral district of Conception Bay South, Newfoundland 
and Province, Canada and being abutted as followed, that is 
to say: 
 
BEGINNING at a point, said point having NAD83 
coordinates of North 5261866.381 meters and East 
304446.066 meters with reference to Crown Land 
Monument No. 026 606 having coordinates of North 
5262002.238 meters and East 305582.395 meters and 
Crown Land Monuments No. 96G 6128 having coordinates 
of North 5262485.329 meters and East 304825.324 meters 
of the Modified Three Degree Transverse Mercator 
Projection for Newfoundland and Labrador having a central 
meridian of 53 degrees west longitude; 
 
THENCE running along by Parcel 1 of land surveyed for 
Department of Works, Services and Transportation (re:  
Chester Tilley) by Craig Nightingale, NLS, dated January 
12, 1996 and thence by Tilleys Road South North thirty-
one degrees zero two minutes zero three seconds West, one 
hundred thirty-nine decimal six seven five meters; 
 
Thence running along by land belonging to Paul and 
Caroline Anthony registered in Roll 548 Frame 1735 of the 
Registry of Deeds in Newfoundland and Labrador and 
thence along by land now or formerly belonging to 
Eastbuild Enterprises Limited registered in Roll 1055 
Frame 1857 of the Registry of Deeds in Newfoundland and 
Labrador North fifty-nine degrees zero four minutes twelve 
seconds East, one hundred sixty-eight decimal six four 
three meters; 
 
THENCE running along by land now or formerly 
belonging to Mrs. Winnifred Butler registered in Volume 
777 Folio 530 of the Registry of Deeds in Newfoundland 
and Labrador South thirty degrees zero nine minutes zero 
three seconds East, fifty-five decimal seven four four 
meters; 
 
THENCE running along by land now or formerly 
belonging to George & Mary Butler registered in Volume 
1410 Folio 391 of the Registry of Deeds in Newfoundland 
and Labrador and thence by land now or formerly 
belonging to Albert Butler registered in Volume 921 Folio 



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 
December 31, 2004 

 

 642

439 of the Registry of Deeds in Newfoundland and 
Labrador South twenty-four degrees twenty-one minutes 
fifty-seven seconds West, forty decimal six four five 
meters; 
 
THENCE running along by land now or formerly 
belonging to Albert Butler registered in Volume 921 Folio 
439 of the Registry of Deeds in Newfoundland and 
Labrador North nineteen degrees eleven minutes fifty-
seven seconds West, forty-five decimal two zero five 
meters; 
 
AND THENCE running South twenty-four degrees forty-
two minutes thirty seconds East, thirty-one decimal nine 
nine six meters;  
 
THENCE running along by land now or formerly 
belonging to Riverdale Contractors Ltd. Registered in Roll 
728 Frame 1164 of the Registry of Deeds in Newfoundland 
and Labrador South fifty-nine degrees zero three minutes 
fifty-six seconds West, ninety-six decimal zero five four 
meters, more or less,  to the point of beginning. 
 
The above described parcel of land has an area of 1.937 
hectares, more or less, and is shown more fully delineated 
on the adjoining plan having Job No. 478602 dated July 2, 
2002.  All the bearings are referred to Grid North of the 
above mentioned projection.  All distances are grid 
distances using a scale factor of 0.999889. 
 
 

 



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 
December 31, 2004 

 

 643



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 
December 31, 2004 

 

 644

CHANGE OF NAME ACT 

 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION 
FOR CHANGE OF NAME 

NOTICE is hereby given that an application will be 
made to the Minister of Government Services for a change 
of name, pursuant to the provisions of the Change of Name 
Act, by me:- 

MARIE HELENE CHANTAL ROUTHIER 

of 1556 Topsail Road, Upper Level, Paradise A1L 1R7, in 
the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, as follows: 

To change my name from 

MARIE HELENE CHANTAL ROUTHIER 
to 

MARIE HELEN JOHNSTON 

DATED this 29th  day of December, 2004. 

MARIE ROUTHIER 
(Signature of Applicant) 

 
Dec 31 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION 
FOR CHANGE OF NAME 

NOTICE is hereby given that an application will be 
made to the Minister of Government Services for a change 
of name, pursuant to the provisions of the Change of Name 
Act, by me:- 

JEANETTE MARIE GAUDON 

of 12 Horncastle Drive, Paradise, A1L 1J7, in the Province 
of Newfoundland and Labrador, as follows: 

To change my name from 

JEANETTE MARIE GAUDON 
to 

JEANETTE MARIE COOMBS 

To change my minor unmarried child’s name from 

NIKITA ALEXANDRIA GAUDON 
to 

NIKITA ALEXANDRIA COOMBS 

DATED this 11th  day of December, 2004. 

JEANETTE GAUDON 
(Signature of Applicant) 

 
Dec 31 

C-8 RSN 1990 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE NEWFOUNDLAND 
AND LABRADOR GAZETTE 

 
PART II 

SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION 
FILED UNDER THE STATUTES AND SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION ACT 

Vol. 79 ST. JOHN’S, FRIDAY, DECEMBER 31, 2004 No. 53 
 
 

Index 
PART I 

Canada-Newfoundland Atlantic Accord Implementation Newfoundland Act  – Notice ............................................................. 635 
Change of Name Act –   Notices .................................................................................................................................................. 644 
Motor Carrier Act  – Notices ....................................................................................................................................................... 637 
Quieting of Titles Act – Notices .................................................................................................................................................. 638 
Urban and Rural Act – Notices .................................................................................................................................................... 636 
 
 

PART II 

CONTINUING INDEX OF SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION 

Title of Act and 
Subordinate Legislation CNLR or  NL Gazette 
made thereunder NL Reg. Amendment Date & Page No. 

 

No Subordinate Legislation 
Filed at Time of Publication 

 
 



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 
December 31, 2004 

 

894 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette is published from the office of Earl G. Tucker, Queen’s Printer. 
 
Copy for publication must be received before Friday, 4:30 p.m., seven days before publication, to ensure inclusion in next issue. 
Advertisements should be typewritten or printed legibly, separate from covering letter. Number of insertions required must be stated 
and the names of all signing officers typewritten or printed. 

Advertising rates are available upon request. Subscription rate for The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette is $125.00 for 52 
weeks plus applicable tax ($133.75). Weekly issues of $3.00 per copy, plus tax payable in advance. 

All cheques, money orders, etc., should be made payable to THE NEWFOUNDLAND EXCHEQUER ACCOUNT and all 
correspondence should be addressed to: Office of the Queen’s Printer, P. O. Box 8700, Ground Floor, East Block, Confederation 
Building, St. John’s, NL A1B 4J6. Telephone (709) 729-3649.  Fax: (709) 729-1900. 

 

Web Site:   www.gov.nl.ca/queensprinter 

 

 

 

Legislative History of the Judicature Act, 1791-1988 
Price $25.00 plus G.S.T. 

(Plus $2.00 postage and handling) 

Place you order by contacting: 
Office of The Queen’s Printer 

Confederation Building, East Block 
St. John’s,  NL  A1B 4J6 

Telephone: (709) 729-3649  Fax:  (709) 729-1900 

Government Information Product 
Publication Rate Mail 

G.S.T. # R107442683 

All requests for Subscription and Legislation MUST be prepaid. 

 

 


















	Queen's Printer Web Site
	Index
	CANADA-NEWFOUNDLAND ATLANTIC ACCORD
	CALL FOR BIDS NO. NF04-1

	CHANGE OF NAME ACT
	JEANETTE MARIE GAUDON
	MARIE HELENE CHANTAL ROUTHIER

	MOTOR CARRIER ACT
	11157 Newfoundland Inc
	Thomas Bus Co. Ltd.

	QUIETING OF TITLES ACT
	Philip J. Healey
	Stephen Warren Tilley and Brian Robert Tilley

	URBAN AND RURAL PLANNING ACT
	ST. JOHN’S
	TOWN OF COLLIERS
	TOWN OF PASADENA

	Statutes 2004 - enacted up to Dec. 16, 2004




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




